
 

 
 

 
 
 

  Shropshire Council 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 15 June 2020 
 

 
Committee:  
Northern Planning Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 23 June 2020 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: THIS IS A VIRTUAL MEETING  
 

Members of the public will be able to listen to this meeting by clicking on this 
link:  Click this link to view the meeting 

 
Please note that this meeting will be made available through Microsoft Teams Live Events - your device will need to meet 
the minimum specification as detailed on the Microsoft website at this link:       Device Specification 
 

 You will need to download MS Teams (free) and click on the link to listen to the meeting if you are using a PC 

 If using a mobile device, you will need to download the MS Teams app (free) before clicking the link 

 Use the link at 2.00 pm on the day of the meeting and click on ‘Join as Guest’ 

 You may receive an error message or a request for login details if you try to gain access before 2.00 pm 

 
The Council’s procedure for holding Virtual Planning Committees can be found by clicking 
on the link below:   
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees/ 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 
 
Claire Porter 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services  
 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 
Roy Aldcroft 
Nicholas Bardsley 
Gerald Dakin 
Pauline Dee 
Nat Green 
Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman) 
Mark Jones 
Pamela Moseley 
Keith Roberts 
Paul Wynn (Chairman) 
David Vasmer 

Joyce Barrow 
Ted Clarke 
Julian Dean 
Steve Davenport 
Roger Evans 
Rob Gittins 
Roger Hughes 
Chris Mellings 
Paul Milner 
Peggy Mullock 
Alexander Phillips 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZDIzMGU0YjgtYjM1ZC00MzgxLWJlYjctMjMyNDk2NThkODEy%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22b6c13011-372d-438b-bc82-67e4c7966e89%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22d575f8b0-3d5e-4fde-ad1b-db472605b812%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
https://support.office.com/en-gb/article/get-started-with-microsoft-teams-live-events-d077fec2-a058-483e-9ab5-1494afda578a#bkmk_systemreq
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees/


  
 
 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Tim Ward  Committee Officer 
Tel:   01743 257713 
Email:   tim.wardl@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2  Minutes  
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 27 May 
2020, TO FOLLOW, marked 2. 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718. 
 

3  Public Question Time  
 
To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 2.00pm on 
Friday 19 June 2020 
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 

5  Milestone Garden Ornaments Alberbury Shrewsbury Shropshire SY5 9AD 
(20/01408/OUT) (Pages 1 - 14) 
 
Outline application for the erection of two detached dwellings with all matters reserved 
(amended description). 
 

6  Unit 3 Monkmoor Trading Estate Monkmoor Road Shrewsbury Shropshire 
(20/01453/COU) (Pages 15 - 24) 
 
Change of use from a garage to a fitness/boxing gym 
 

7  Police House  3 Park Street Oswestry SY11 2HF  (20/01426/FUL) (Pages 25 - 32) 
 
Erection of a two storey side extension and change of use of strip of land to residential 
 

8  Schedule of Appeals and Appeals Decisions (Pages 33 - 34) 
 
 

9  Date of the Next Meeting  
 
To note that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at 2.00 pm on 
Tuesday 21 July 2020 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers 
email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 20/01408/OUT 

 
Parish: 

 
Alberbury With Cardeston  
 

Proposal: Outline application for the erection of two detached dwellings with all matters 
reserved (amended description). 
 

Site Address: Milestone Garden Ornaments Alberbury Shrewsbury Shropshire SY5 9AD 
 

Applicant: Milestone Garden Ornaments 
 

Case Officer: Shannon Franklin  email: 
planning.northern@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 336385 - 314057 

 
© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2019  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made. 

 
 
Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 

 

Committee and date 

 

Northern Planning Committee 

 

23 June 2020 

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Northern Planning Committee – 23 June 2020 
Milestone Garden Ornaments Alberbury 
Shrewsbury Shropshire SY5 9AD 

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 
 

 
REPORT 
   

1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 The application seeks outline planning permission for the erection of two open 
market dwellings with all matters reserved.  

  

1.2 The submission of the application follows the receipt of pre-application advice 
(Referenced: PREAPP/19/00529) which concluded as follows: 

 

‘…the site is previously developed land, whereby its redevelopment can be 
supported subject to a sensitive form, layout and appearance - 
notwithstanding the current layout and form, which is not acceptable.’ 

  

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 

 

2.1 The site lies to the south of Alberbury in a small cluster of linear development, 
some 530m south-east of the main settlement core. The application site is 
roughly triangular in shape occupying a fork in a road section, straddled by two 
highway sections on its north-eastern and south-wes
[...]
ed by a planning appeal or judicial review. The costs of 
defending any decision will be met by the authority and will vary dependent on 
the scale and nature of the proposal. Local financial considerations are capable 
of being taken into account when determining this planning application – insofar 
as they are material to the application. The weight given to this issue is a matter 
for the decision maker. 

 
 
 
10.   Background  
 
Relevant Planning Policies 
  
Central Government Guidance: 

 National Planning Policy Framework 
 

Core Strategy and Saved Policies: 

 CS5 - Countryside and Greenbelt 

 CS6 - Sustainable Design and Development Principles 

 CS10 - Managed Release of housing Land 

 CS17 - Environmental Networks 

 MD2 - Sustainable Design 

 MD12 - Natural Environment 

 MD7B - General Management of Development in the Countryside 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY:  
 
PREAPP/16/00076 Change of use from retail to residential PREUDV 8th March 2016 
PREAPP/19/00529 Erection of 3no. open market dwellings each with their own access 
PREAMD 14th January 2020 
20/01408/OUT Outline application for the erection of two detached dwellings with all matters 
reserved (amended description). PDE  
SA/89/1186 Erection of 6 No. Class B1 light industrial units (total 610m sq) with 14 car parking 
spaces. PERCON 20th December 1989 
SA/88/0270 Rebuilding part of office accommodation at rear of existing works. PERCON 5th 
May 1988 
SA/97/0238 Erection of a 2.3m high block wall to rear boundary. PERCON 12th May 1997 
 
11.       Additional Information 
 
View details online:  
 
 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include items 

Page 9



Northern Planning Committee – 23 June 2020 
Milestone Garden Ornaments Alberbury 
Shrewsbury Shropshire SY5 9AD 

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 
 

containing exempt or confidential information) 
 
 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)   
Councillor Gwilym Butler 

Local Member   
 
[...]
ved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The approved scheme shall be fully implemented before the development is 
occupied/brought into use (whichever is the sooner).  
 
Reason: The condition is a pre-commencement condition to ensure satisfactory 
drainage of the site and to avoid flooding. 
 
  6. No development shall take place until details of the means of access, including 
the layout, construction and sightlines have been submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority. The agreed details shall be fully implemented before the 
development hereby approved is occupied. 

Page 11



Northern Planning Committee – 23 June 2020 
Milestone Garden Ornaments Alberbury 
Shrewsbury Shropshire SY5 9AD 

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 
 

 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory means of access to the highway. 
 
  7. No development shall take place until details for the parking and turning of 
vehicles have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning. The approved 
scheme shall be laid out and surfaced prior to the first occupation of the development 
and thereafter be kept clear and maintained at all times for that purpose. 
 
Reason: To avoid congestion in the surrounding area and to protect the amenities of the 
area. 
 
  8. Contaminated land 
 
a) No development, with the exception of demolition works where this is for the reason 
of making areas of the site available for site investigation, shall take place until a Site 
Investigation Report has been undertaken to assess the nature and extent of any 
contamination on the site. The Site Investigation Report shall be undertaken by a 
competent person and conducted in accordance with DEFRA and the Environment 
Agencys Model Procedures for the Management of Land Contamination, CLR 11. The 
Report is to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
b) In the event of the Site Investigation Report finding the site to be contaminated a 
further report detailing 
[...]
nd in the Shropshire Councils Contaminated Land Strategy 2013 in Appendix 5. 
The following link takes you to this document: 
 
http://shropshire.gov.uk/committeeservices/Data/Council/20130926/Agenda/18%20Conta
minated%20Land%20Strategy%20-%20Appendix.pdf 
 
 
CONDITION(S) THAT REQUIRE APPROVAL DURING THE CONSTRUCTION/PRIOR TO 
THE OCCUPATION OF THE DEVELOPMENT 
 
 
CONDITION(S) THAT ARE RELEVANT FOR THE LIFETIME OF THE DEVELOPMENT 
 
 
 
 
 
- 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers 
email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 20/01453/COU 

 
Parish: 

 
Shrewsbury Town Council  
 

Proposal: Change of use from a garage to a fitness/boxing gym 
 

Site Address: Unit 3 Monkmoor Trading Estate Monkmoor Road Shrewsbury Shropshire 
 

Applicant: Mr Luke Merrifield 
 

Case Officer: Jane Raymond  email: 
planning.northern@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 351364 - 313548 

 
© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2019  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made. 

 
Recommendation:  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 and 
that the Planning Manager is given delegated approval to issue the decision once a 
revised plan indicating the parking areas outlined in red has been received. 

 

Committee and date 

 

Northern Planning Committee 

 

23 June 2020 

  

Page 15

Agenda Item 6

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Northern Planning Committee – 23 June 2020 
Unit 3 Monkmoor Trading Estate Monkmoor Road 
Shrewsbury Shropshire 

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 

 
REPORT 
   
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 
1.1 This application relates to change of use from a car repair garage to a fitness and 

boxing gym within use class D2 of the use classes order. 
 

1.2 The hours of opening proposed are: 
 
11:00 to 20:30 Monday to Friday 
11:00 to 13:00 on Saturday and Sunday 
Closed on Bank Holidays. 
 
The applicant has advised that in the future they might like to offer 1-1 training on 
Saturday afternoons 13:00 to 17:00. 
 

1.3 The number of customers at a group gym session would be between 20 and 30 
and there would be 2 members of staff (fitness trainers).  The applicant has 
confirmed that there will be no exercising or activity outside and that customers will 
park at the side and front of the building.      
 

1.4 No external changes are proposed to the building and the applicant has confirmed 
that no amplified music will be played although they will have music playing in the 
building but not at a level that would be audible outside. 
 

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 
 

2.1 
 

The application site is a unit within the corner of a large building at Monkmoor Trading 
Estate, located in the Monkmoor area of Shrewsbury.  The unit has an internal floor 
area of approximately 250 square metres and is located at the rear of a large former 
aircraft-hanger that is occupied by a carpet shop/warehouse. 
 

2.2 The rear boundary of the trading estate backs onto the rear gardens of the 
properties in Eskdale Road and Conway Drive. 
 

2.3 The building is surrounded by a large car parking area which is shared by all 
customers and visitors to any of the smaller units at the rear of the building and the 
large carpet warehouse to the front of the building. 
 

3.0 REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION  
 

3.1 The proposal does not comply with the scheme of delegation to officers as set out 
in Part 8 of the Shropshire Council Constitution as the application has been 
requested to be referred by the Local Member within 21 days of electronic 
notification and it is agreed by the Principal Planning Officer in consultation with the 
committee chairman and vice chairman that it could be considered there are 
material planning reasons. 

  
 

Page 16



Northern Planning Committee – 23 June
[...]
Monday to Friday and 11am - 1pm on Saturday and Sundays, with the applicant 
indicating that he may also wish to extend Saturday hours until 5pm. 
 
I feel that these opening hours would be to the detriment of the neighbouring 
houses being able to enjoy their properties, particularly in the summer months, 
when gardens are used both daytimes and evenings, and windows open, due to 
noise disturbance. A similar use operated in the adjacent unit in recent times and 
caused considerable problems for residents, with noise, behaviour and traffic 
movements. Whilst this is a different applicant, I feel that the same issues could 
arise. 
 
Objection: The application for change of use of this unit would, due to the proposed 
opening hours which include evening and weekend usage, be to the detriment of 
the residents of the properties in Eskdale Road which back on to the site. Other 
uses in the building are permitted to open only until 6pm on weekdays, till 1pm on 
Saturdays and not at all on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 

Page 17



Northern Planning Committee – 23 June 2020 
Unit 3 Monkmoor Trading Estate Monkmoor Road 
Shrewsbury Shropshire 

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 

 
They proposed use will, according to the application, use music in the proposed 
gym, presumably of a motivational nature, and as there are several windows which 
face directly on to the rear gardens of the Eskdale Road houses, this will cause 
disturbance to the residents of those properties. The application states that classes 
held in the gym could involve up to 30 clients at a time. Together with the noise 
from the unit, there also will be disturbance from the activity of people arriving and 
departing each class introduced when the site is currently closed. 
 

4.2.4 Two letters of objection from the same resident but one with 6 names and 
addresses stating that “Residents listed below (no signatures owing to Coronaviris 
restrictions) of properties bordering the site strongly oppose t
[...]
the scale of development and the floor area of the unit 
(approximately 250 square metres) an impact assessment is not required and it is 
considered that the proposal would not draw people away from the town centre and 
would have no impact on the vitality and viability of Shrewsbury town centre. 
 

6.1.2 CS16 (Tourism, Culture and Leisure) seeks to support new leisure facilities that are 
appropriate to their location, and that enhance and protect the existing offer within 
Shropshire recognising the role and benefits of tourism and leisure for the local 
economy, local communities and visitors. 
 

6.1.3 The Trading Estate is situated close to Shrewsbury Town Centre and is within a 
mixed use residential and business area.  The proposed gym would provide a local 
community facility in a sustainable location which would be easily accessible. It is 
therefore considered to accord with the aims of policy CS6, which seeks to provide 
sport and recreational facilities which contribute to the health and wellbeing of 
communities. 
 

6.2 Parking 
 

6.2.1 There are large parking areas available to the side, front and rear of the building 
shared between all units.  Although parking is available to the rear it is 
recommended that a condition is imposed restricting car parking to the side and 
front particularly after 6pm weekdays and on Sunday mornings when the other 
units are all closed, as vehicle movements to the rear would be more noticeable 
during these times. 
 

6.3 Impact on residential amenity   
 

6.3.1 Concern has been raised by the local member and also local residents that the use 
of the gym beyond the current hours of use as garage (i.e. 18:00 – 20:30 Monday 
to Friday and 11:00 – 13:00 on Sunday) would result in unacceptable noise and 
disturbance to the residents at the rear outside the normal working hours of the 
trade park.  This concern is based on their experience of a gym that used to 
operate from the adjacent unit and that has now closed. 
 

6.3.2 It is acknowledged by officers (and also the applicant) that another operator used 
the outside area for exercise with amplified music playing and that opened beyond 
the approved hours and therefore resulted in noise and disturbance to nearby 
residents. However conditions can be and are recommended to be imposed 
regarding the opening hours, the areas to be used for parking, that no amplified 
music should be played that can be heard outside the building and that no activities 
or exercise should take place outside the building. 
 

Page 19



Northern Planning Committee – 23 June 2020 
Unit 3 Monkmoor Trading Estate Monkmoor Road 
Shrewsbury Shropshire 

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 

6.3.3 It is considered that subject to compliance with these conditions that the proposed 
change of use would have no adverse impact on the residential amenity of the 
properties to the rear.  An application cannot be refused due to fear that the 
recommended conditions will be breached due to an earlier and different operator 
breaching their planning conditions. 
 

6.3.4 It is also acknowledged that the hours of opening proposed goes a few hours 
beyond the opening hours of the surrounding B1, B2 and B8 businesses.  Having 
regard to the noise and activity associated with these industrial uses it is 
understood why these restrictive hours need to be in place in order to protect the 
neighbouring residents.  However it is considered that a small scale gym operating 
inside a building until 2030 weekdays and on Saturday and Sunday morning until 
13:00 would not result in unacceptable noise and disturbance in the locality. 
 

7.0 CONCLUSION 
 

7.1 The proposal would not result in the loss of protected employment land and given 
the scale of development and the size of the unit it is considered that the proposal 
would have no impact on the vitality and viability of Shrewsbury town centre.  The 
proposed gym would provide a sport and recreational facility in a 
[...]
 3 Monkmoor Trading Estate Monkmoor Road 
Shrewsbury Shropshire 

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 

List of Background Papers 
20/01453/COU - Application documents associated with this application can be viewed on the 
Shropshire Council Planning Webpages https://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=Q8FAB7TD0HG00 
 
Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder): Councillor Gwilym Butler 
 
Local Member: Cllr Pam Moseley 
 
Appendices 
APPENDIX 1 – Conditions 
 
STANDARD CONDITION(S) 
 
  1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission. 
Reason: To comply with Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990 (As 
amended). 
 
  2. The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved plans and 
drawings  
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out in 
accordance with the approved plans and details. 
 
 
CONDITION(S) THAT ARE RELEVANT FOR THE LIFETIME OF THE DEVELOPMENT 
 
  3. The premises shall not be open to the public, nor any services be available to the public, 
outside the hours of 11:00 to 20:30 Monday to Friday and 11:00 to 13:00 on Saturday and 
Sunday, nor shall any member of the public remain on the premises outside of these hours. 
  
Reason:  To protect the amenities of occupiers of nearby properties from potential noise 
nuisance and disturbance. 
 
  4. All vehicles of customers and staff shall be parked in the areas outlined in red on the 
approved plan after 18:00 weekdays and on Saturday and Sunday and shall not be parked at 
the rear of the building or along the boundary with properties in Eskdale Drive during these 
times. 
Reason:  To protect the amenities of occupiers of nearby properties from potential noise 
nuisance and disturbance. 
 
  5. No activities or exercise shall take place outside the building and no amplified music or 
sound shall be audible from outside the building. 
Reason:  To protect the amenities of occupiers of nearby properties from potential noise 
nuisance and disturbance. 
 
  6. The premises shall only be used for the purposes of a fitness club/boxing gymnasium 
within Use Class D2 of the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 
1987 (as amended), or in any provision equivalent to that Order in any statutory instrument 
revoking or re-enacting that Order, and for no other purposes within that Order. Upon the use 

Page 22



Northern Planning Committee – 23 June 2020 
Unit 3 Monkmoor Trading Estate Monkmoor Road 
Shrewsbury Shropshire 

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 

as a fitness club/boxing gymnasium ceasing the site shall not be used for any purpose other 
than the lawful use that existed prior to the determination of this application. 
Reason: An unrestricted and unlimited D2 use would not be compatible with the wider 
employment uses (Use Class B1,B2 and B8) and to maintain a supply of employment uses in 
the locality. 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers 
email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 20/01426/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Oswestry Town  
 

Proposal: Erection of a two storey side extension and change of use of strip of land to 
residential 
 

Site Address: Police House  3 Park Street Oswestry SY11 2HF  
 

Applicant: Mr Steve Charmley 
 

Case Officer: Llinos Pinches  email: 
planning.northern@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 329349 - 329187 

 
 
© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2019  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made. 

 
 
Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 

 

Committee and date 

 

Northern Planning Committee 

 

23 June 2020 

  

Page 25

Agenda Item 7

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Northern Planning Committee – 23 June 2020 Police House  3 Park Street Oswestry SY11 2HF 

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 
 

 
REPORT 
   

1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

1.1 

 

Erection of two storey side extension and change of use of strip of land to 
residential 

 

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 

2.1 

 

 

 

 

2.1.2 

The application property is a semi-detached dwelling located within the market 
town of Oswestry. The property is constructed of brick and tile and is set back from 
the road. To the north west and east are residential dwellings with a police station 
located to the south. A strip of police land is included within the application. 

 

The application site is located 17 meters outside of the Oswestry Conservation 
Area and the property is not considered of age or construction to be a non-
designated heritage asset under Annex 2 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

  

3.0 REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION  

3.1 The applicant is Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Assets, Economic Growth 
and Regeneration at Shropshire Council and in line with the Scheme of Delegation 
the application was discussed at the Draft Agenda Setting Meeting on the 10 of 
June 2020 by the Chair, Vice Chair and Principle Planning Officer who agreed that 
the application will be required to be discussed at the Planning Committee. 

 

  

4.0 Community Representations 

  

 - Consultee Comments 

 

Drainage – No objection, recommend informative. 

 

Oswestry Town Council – No comments received at the time of writing the report. 

 

- Public Comments 

 Neighbour notification letters were produced and sent together with a site notice 
being erected on site. No comments had been received at the time of writing the 
report. 

 

5.0 THE MAIN ISSUES 

 

 Principle of development 

Siting, scale and design of structure 

Visual impact and landscaping 

Page 26



Northern Planning Committee – 23 June 20
[...]
une 2020 

  

SCHEDULE OF APPEALS AS AT COMMITTEE June 2020 
 
Appeals Lodged 
 

LPA reference 20/01092/AGR 

Appeal against Refusal of Permitted Development Rights 

Committee or Del. Decision Delegated 

Appellant Mrs C Beasley 

Proposal Excavation and creation of land to form a farm 
reservoir 

Location Abbotsmoor Farm  
Haughton  
West Felton 

Date of appeal 28.05.2020 

Appeal method Written Reps 

Date site visit  

Date of appeal decision  

Costs awarded  

Appeal decision  

 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Milestone Garden Ornaments Alberbury Shrewsbury Shropshire SY5 9AD (20/01408/OUT)
	6 Unit 3 Monkmoor Trading Estate Monkmoor Road Shrewsbury Shropshire (20/01453/COU)
	7 Police House  3 Park Street Oswestry SY11 2HF  (20/01426/FUL)
	8 Schedule of Appeals and Appeals Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Northern Planning Committee 
 
21 July 2020 

 
NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2020 
Meeting held virtually via Microsoft Teams Live 
 
2.00  - 3.30 pm 
 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 
 
Present  
Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman), Councillors Roy Aldcroft, Nicholas Bardsley, 
Gerald Dakin, Pauline Dee, Nat Green, Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman), Mark Jones, 
Pamela Moseley, Keith Roberts and David Vasmer 
 
 
105 Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 
106 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 27 May 
2020 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
107 Public Question Time  
 

There were no public questions, statements or petitions received. 
 
108 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
With reference to agenda item 6, Councillor Nat Green stated that he was a member 
of Shrewsbury Town Council Planning Committee however, he had not had any 
previous involvement with the application and would be considering the application 
with an open mind. 
 
With reference to agenda item 5, Councillor Keith Roberts stated that he was 
acquainted with the applicant but that he did not consider that this was sufficient to 
require him to leave the meeting 
 
With reference to agenda item 6, Councillor Keith Roberts stated that he was a 
member of Shrewsbury Town Council Planning Committee however, he had not had 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 23 June 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2 

 

any previous involvement with the application and would be considering the 
application with an open mind. 
 
With reference to agenda item 7, Councillor Keith Roberts stated that he was 
acquainted with the applicant as he was the Deputy Leader of the Council 
 
With reference to agenda item 6, Councillor David Vasmer stated that he was a 
member of Shrewsbury Town Council Planning Committee however, he had not had 
any previous involvement with the application and would be considering the 
application with an open mind. 

 
109 Milestone Garden Ornaments Alberbury Shrewsbury Shropshire SY5 9AD 

(20/01408/OUT)  
 

The Principal Planner introduced the application which was an outline application for 
the erection of two detached dwellings with all matters reserved and with reference to 
the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, 
proposed layout and current use of the site. 
 
In accordance with virtual meeting speaking protocol the Solicitor read a statement 
from Councillor Ed Potter, the local ward Councillor, in support of the proposal. 

. 
During the ensuing debate Members comments included: - 
 

 They understood the reason for the Parish Councils original objection and 
desire for affordable housing on the site but agreed that this was not possible 
due to extra costs associated with the redevelopment of a brownfield site. 

 Redevelopment of the site would improve the entrance to the village. 

 Important that any dwellings built on the site should match those in the 
locality. 
 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, as per the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be granted subject 
to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 and the addition of the following condition: - 
 
The development will be limited to 2 dwellings. Each dwelling will have a maximum of 
2 storeys and 120m2 internal floorspace, (measured externally and excluding 
garages). Garages will be appropriate and subservient in size to the size and scale of 
the associated dwellings.   
 
Reason:  In order that development on site is reflective of the surrounding built 
environment in this semi-rural location.  

 
 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 23 June 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3 

 

110 Unit 3 Monkmoor Trading Estate Monkmoor Road Shrewsbury Shropshire 
(20/01453/COU)  

 
In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Pam Moseley, local Ward 
Councillor, having submitted a statement, took no part in the debate and did not vote 
on this item 
 
The Principal Planner introduced the application which was an application for the 
Change of use from a garage to a fitness/boxing gym and with reference to the 
drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, 
proposed layout and current use of the site. 
 
The Principal Planner drew Members attention to the information contained in the list 
of late representations. 
 
In accordance with virtual meeting speaking protocol the following Public Speaker 
statements were read out:  
 

 Mr Roy Cartwright on behalf of the residents of 1,3,5,7,9,11 and 11a Eskdale 
Road in objection to the proposal. 

 

 Councillor Pam Moseley, the local ward Councillor, in objection to the 
proposal. 

 

 Mr Luke Merrifield, the applicant, in support of the proposal. 
. 

. 
During the ensuing debate Members comments included: - 
 

 They understood the concerns from neighbouring properties regarding noise 
and felt that windows and doors should be kept shut when activities were 
taking place. 

 They suggested that permission could be granted for a limited period in order 
that any adverse effects on the neighbourhood could be assessed 
 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, planning permission be granted for a period of two years subject to the 
conditions set out in Appendix 1 and 

 
a) The amendment of condition 3 to read: - 

 
The premises shall not be open to the public, nor any services be available to 
the public, outside the hours of 11:00 to 20:30 Monday to Friday and 11:00 to 
13:00 on Saturday and Sunday, nor shall any member of the public remain on 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 23 June 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 4 

 

the premises outside of these hours.  The premises shall not be open on Bank 
Holidays. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenities of occupiers of nearby properties from 
potential noise nuisance and disturbance. 

 
b) The amendment of condition 4 to read: - 

 
All vehicles of customers and staff shall be parked in the areas shaded red on 
the approved plan after 18:00 weekdays and on Saturday and Sunday and 
shall not be parked at the rear of the building or along the boundary with 
properties in Eskdale Road during these times. 

 
Reason:  To protect the amenities of occupiers of nearby properties from 
potential noise nuisance and disturbance 

 
c) The amendment of condition 5 to read: - 

 
No activities or exercise shall take place outside the building and no amplified 
music or sound shall be audible from outside the building.  All windows and 
doors shall be closed at those times when activities or exercise takes place. 

 
Reason:  To protect the amenities of occupiers of nearby properties from 
potential noise nuisance and disturbance 

 
111 Police House  3 Park Street Oswestry SY11 2HF  (20/01426/FUL)  
 

The Principal Planner introduced the application the erection of a two storey side 
extension and change of use of strip of land to residential and with reference to the 
drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, 
layout and elevations. 
 
In response to a question the Principal Planner confirmed that currently the strip of 
land subject to the change of use was amenity land associated with the neighbouring 
police station. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, as per the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be granted subject 
to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 

 
112 Schedule of Appeals and Appeals Decisions  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the northern area as at 23 
June 2020 be noted 

 
 
 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 23 June 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 5 

 

113 Date of the Next Meeting  
 

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Tuesday 21 July 2020 

 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 


